basis to the existing equity shareholders of the company in 
the ratio of two (02) rights equity share(s) for every eleven 
(11) fully paid-up equity share(s) held by the existing equity 
shareholders on the record date. 

(ii)	 The Company has issued 15,000 (Fifteen Thousand) listed, 
secured, rated, redeemable, taxable, non-convertible 
debentures of face value of H1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakhs 
Only) each on private placement basis for cash at par, 
aggregating to H150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Fifty 
Crore Only).

(iii)	The Company has repaid in full the loan including interest 
thereon (if any) to Alchemist Assets Reconstruction Company 
Limited amounting H136.48 Crores out of the proceeds of NCD 
Issuance of H150 Crores. This repayment is made in accordance

[...]

associate company of the Company during the year under review. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE: 
During the financial year 2023-24 the following changes took place 
in the share capital of the Company:

(i)	 Increase in Authorised Share Capital

The Company has increased its Authorised Share Capital 
from H85,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Five Crores Fifty Lakhs 
Only) divided into 5,55,00,000 (Five Crores Fifty-Five Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of H10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 30,00,000 
(Thirty Lakhs) Preference Shares of H100/- (Rupees One 
Hundred) each to H97,82,50,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Seven 
Crores Eighty -Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) divided 
into 6,78,25,000 (Six Crores Seventy-Eight Lakhs Twenty-
Five Thousand) Equity Shares of H10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 
30,00,000 (Thirty Lakhs) Preference Shares of H100/- (Rupees 
One Hundred) each in the Annual General Meeting held on 
20th September, 2023.

Further, Company has increased its Authorised Share Capital 
from H97,82,50,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Seven Crores Eighty 
-Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) divided into 6,78,25,000 
(Six Crores Seventy-Eight Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand) 
Equity Shares of H10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 30,00,000 
(Thirty Lakhs) Preference Shares of H100/- (Rupees One 
Hundred) each to H1,07,82,50,000/- (Rupees One-Hundred 
and Seven Crores Eighty -Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) 
divided into 7,78,25,000 (Seven Crores Seventy-Eight Lakhs 
Twenty-Five Thousand) Equity Shares of H10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each and 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakhs) Preference Shares of H100/- 
(Rupees One Hundred) each in the Extra-Ordinary General 
meeting held on 8th November, 2023.

Also, Company has increased its Authorised Share Capital 
from H1,07,82,50,000/- (Rupees One-Hundred and Seven 
Crores Eighty -Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) divided into 

7,78,25,000 (Seven Crores Seventy-Eight Lakhs Twenty-Five 
Thousand) Equity Shares of H10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 
30,00,000 (Thirty Lakhs) Preference Shares of H100/- (Rupees 
One Hundred) each to H1,12,82,50,000/- (Rupees One-Hundred 
and Twelve Crores Eighty-Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) 
divided into 8,28,25,000 (Eight Crores Twenty-Eight Lakhs 
Twenty-Five Thousand) Equity Shares of H10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each and 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakhs) Preference Shares of H100/- 
(Rupees One Hundred) each in the Extra-Ordinary General 
meeting held on 24th January, 2024.

(ii)	 Issuance of Warrants Convertible into Equity Share on